## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE :: KAMRUP(M), GUWAHATI.

Present: Shri. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, District and Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

## ORDER

Dated: Guwahati, the 29th of March, 2025.

In view of completion of the work of remodelling of the first floor of the G.A.D Building at Panbazar, for accommodating the Courts under the establishment of C.J.M, kamrup(M), and in view of receiving approval from the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court vide Letter No. HC. XLV-193/2016/159/PM&P dated 27.03.2025, for shifting of two nos. Of Courts of the C.J.M, Kamrup(M) establishment, the following Courts shall be shifted to the first floor of the G.A.D Building and start functioning there with effect from 03.04.2025.:-

- 1. The Court of Ld. J.M.F.C, Kamrup(M), presided by Smti. Sanskrita Khanikar, which is currently accommodated in the third floor of the District Judge Court Complex, specifically in the erstwhile Court room of Civil Judge Jr. Div. No.5, Kamrup(M).
- 2. The Court of Ld. S.D.J.M (S) No.1, Kamrup(M), presided by Shri, Kaustavmani Goswami, which is currently accommodated in the second floor of the District Judge Court Complex, specifically the erstwhile Court room of the Additional District & Sessions Judge No.4, Kamrup (M).

The Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup(M), shall make necessary arrangements to make the aforementioned Courts functional at the G.A.D. Building with effect from 03.04.2025.

Sd/-Sanjeev Kumar Sharma District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

Memo No. DJK/ 3905-917

1, dtd. 29/3/25

Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati;
- 2. The Registrar (Admn.), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati;

- 3. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Guwahati; with a request to circulate this order amongst the Judicial Officers under CJM, Kamrup(M) establishment;
- 4. Shri. Kaustavmani Goswami, S.D.J.M (S) No.1, Kamrup(M);

5. Smti. Sanskrita Khanikar, JMfC, Kamrup(M);

- 6. The President/Secretary, Lawyers' Association, Guwahati;
- 7. The President/Secretary, Judge's Court Bar Association, Kamrup(M);
- 8. The Court Manager, District Judiciary Kamrup(M);
- 9. The Chief Administrative Officer of this establishment;
- 10. The Head Assistant of CJM, kamrup(M) establishment;
- 11. The Systems Officer, District Judiciary Kamrup(M); with a request to order in the official website;
- 12. Notice Board.

13. Office file.

District & Sessions Judge,
District & Sessions Judge,
District & Sessions Judge,
Kamrup (M), Guwahati